Public Document Pack

v

=

>

o

el I

g | &

g F \ =N
= % o

2 | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

NOTICE
OF

MEETING

COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
PANEL

will meet on
THURSDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2019

At 6.30 pm

in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), GURPREET BHANGRA, CLIVE BASKERVILLE AND PRICE

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT, GARY MUIR, LEO WALTERS, SIMON WERNER
AND JON DAVEY

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance — Issued; 9 OCTOBER 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting.

By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording
will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 7-12
To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 September 2019.

5. PARKWOOQOD LEISURE - ANNUAL SERVICE REPORT 13-28
To Consider the attached report.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 29 -30

To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal
year.

To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan.



https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting. In order to avoid any accusations of taking
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area
or, if they wish, leave the room. If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or 
[...]
bly believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), John Bowden (Vice-Chairman),
Gurpreet Bhangra, Clive Baskerville and Helen Price

Officers: Nikki Craig, Shilpa Manek, Chris Nash, Anna Robinson and David Scott

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No Apologies for Absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No Declarations of interest were received.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: Order of Agenda to be changed.

ANNUAL PRESENTATION BY CHIEF CONSTABLE OF THAMES VALLEY POLICE

The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced himself and gave his last presentation to the
Panel as he was retiring at the end 
[...]
rton, Wraysbury and Datchet. Colin Hudson informed
the Panel that they were aware of the incidents and a patrol plan had been put into place with
the neighbourhood team. There would be further operations in the next six months. The
individuals had not yet been identified.

Members asked the submitted questions to the Chief Constable.

Councillor Helen Price asked question 3, 4 and 5 as below,

I understand that you are taking a different approach to how you intend to deploy
resources - one based on evidence. What changes do you anticipate as a result of
this approach?

How will you strike the balance between informing the public of what is happening in
their community and enabling them to feel safe?

How do you intend to encourage the public to play their part in reducing crime?

The Chief Constable informed the Panel that it was important to inform people through
communications, by finding the right balance and sharing as much information as possible
with the community. It was very important to encourage the community to take responsibility. It
had come to light that there were examples where the community had been sharing
information with everyone except the police.

Councillor John Bowden asked question 1 as below,

How have Thames Valley Police managed to maintain levels of recruitment and
retention given the close proximity to the Metropolitan Police area and the high cost
of housing in the region?

The Police and Crime Commissioner’ and the Chief Constable informed the Panel that this
was a concern that other forces were taking trained staff, the reasons being that this was an
expensive area and for the same pay, staff could get more in other areas. This was a
challenge that was being considered.

8



ACTION: Circulate presentations to the Panel

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE CONSTRUCTION - PROGRESS UPDATE

Julian Bullen, Project Development manager, went through a short background for Members
reminding them that there would be a ten lane pool, 200 gym stations and many other new
and increased facilities. The schedule was on programme and progressing very well. The roof
was in the process of going on. Julian Bullen informed the Panel that once the centre was
weather tight then a more confident completion date would be known. The roof was expected
to be completed December 2019/January 2020. The project was on budget. The new
Braywick Leisure Centre would be using 75% less energy than the current Magnet Leisure
Centre. Braywick Leisure Centre car park would include electric charging points. Julian Bullen
advised the Panel that the team were already planning the transfer from the Magnet Leisure
Centre to the Braywick Leisure Centre, 2020 would be 45 years since the Magnet opened its
doors. The hoardings would soon be removed along the Braywick Road to open up the site
from the road now the building was well advanced. so people could see the development
progressing.

ACTION: Add to next meeting agenda for a further update.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

Councillor Price asked for clarification on whether a further update from SportsAble in January
2020 was necessary as one was given only at the last meeting. David Scott informed the
Panel that the update at the last meeting was almost six months overdue and a further update
was required in January 2020 to inform the Panel of where the funding was being used in the
second vyear of their Service Level Agreement for funding for 2019.

RESOLVED Unanimously: The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2019 were
approved as a true and correct record.

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT

Nikki Craig, Head of HR and Corporate Projects, updated the Panel on the Annual Complaints
and Compliments Report.

Nikki Craig reported that the annual report covered the period April 2018 to March 2019.

Council’s are required under statute to produce a report for adults and children’s complaints,
but not on complaints relating to corporative activities, however the Royal Borough’s annual
report covers all servic
[...]
rease in compliments from 456 in 2017/18 to 555 in
2018/19. Of the 555, 73 were received by CEP and 225 were received by library and resident
services including compliments for community wardens, registrars and libraries. Examples
are detailed in the annual report (p40) in table 17.

The Panel made the following comments:

The name change had allowed residents to complain and give compliments.
e Councillor Price asked if our performance could be compared to other Local Authorities
to measure performance. Officers would look into this for next year's annual report.

e Councillor Bhangra asked what the turnaround time was for an enquiry/complaint to be
resolved. Nikki Craig informed the Panel that the council policy was that these should
take no longer than ten working days but it varied on individual circumstances. Officers
sometimes had to request additional time from the complainant to complete the
enquiries and provide a full response.

e The types of complaints were briefly discussed. If the complaint was regarding a
parking ticket then this would be reverted back to the correct process and appeal
system, if it was a waste management complaint and a one off, then it would be dealt
with by the service request. However if it had been reported more than once, it was
treated as a complaint.

e The progress had improved from last year.
RESOLVED Unanimously: that the Panel noted the report and agreed that the report
was published on the Council’s website and that the annual report continued to be

produced and presented at
Overview and Scrutiny panels.

Q1 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT

Anna Robinson, Strategy and Performance Manager, outlined the main points from the report.
The red and amber measures were discussed. The Panel commented that the report was a lot
easier to understand, actually seeing what was going on but the graphs were still unreadable.
David Scott informed the Panel that the amber measure, (CEP_2) No. attendances at leisure
centres, that it was anticipated this would be back on track by the end of the current quarter.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel noted the report, noted the 2019/20
Strategic Performance Framework in Appendix A, noted the 2019/20 Q1 Communities
Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Report in Appendix B and requested

10



relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service to maintain focus on improving
performance.

The Chairman thanked Anna Robinson for all her hard work in RBWM and wished her all the
best in her new job.

HOSTILE VEHICLE MITIGATION SCHEME - PHASE 1A INSTALLATION UPDATE

David Scott, Head of Communities, Enforcement & Partnerships, informed the Panel that first
site works would begin on 23 September 2019 and would be completed in time for the
Christmas events. The public engagement events carried out were very positive. The final
detail was still being finalised about the opening and closing of the gates at the top of Peascod
Street and the installation on Victoria Street had been adjusted. The subsequent installation of
Phase 1 works were planned to be completed by end of March 20202.

ACTION: Included pictures from David Scott

ACTION: Highways to respond on why there are temporary traffic lights on Victoria
Street.

Post Meeting Note: These lights are in operation during the day to facilitate the crossing point
whilst the building site is in operation and to protect the public whilst site vehicles were
entering and leaving the construction site to the south Victoria Street at the corner with Sheet
Street.

David Scott informed the Panel that Phase 1 was to protect the guard route. The Panel were

informed that the side panels to the removed Peascod Street gateway would be preserved
and stored to re-use at a later date in a suitable location.

PRESENTATION ON THE WORK OF THE COMMUNITY WARDENS

Chris Nash, Community Protection Principal, gave a presentation to the Panel about the work
of the Community Wardens. Presentation Attached.

ACTION: Community Wardens to meet their Ward Members.

ACTION: Chris Nash to provide contact details of Community Wardens to Ward
Members.

ACTION: Local Community Wardens to keep Members and Parish Councillors posted of
things the Community Wardens were doing in their local areas.

Parish Councillors were very complimentary about the community wardens and their presence
in the community.

Councillor Price asked if performance could be measured. Chris Nash informed the Panel that
there were two metrics, keeping the residents safe and keeping the residents feeling safe. All
regular police meetings were attended and we had the same priorities as Thames Valley
Police.

The information could be captured.
Councillor Price referred back to Councillor Davies' original request of CCTV verses
Community Wardens, Chris Nash explained to the Panel that it was a joint effort, both worked

hand in hand, the Control Room would capture an incident and the CCTV would then take
over and monitor the incident and liaise with the Police as necessary.

11



WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel discussed if a task and finish group needed to work closer with the community
groups to provide more service. The One Borough Group was an excellent example. The
Panel felt that it should know what groups there were and work more closely with them. David
Scott suggested that this be discussed at the One Borough Group at their next meeting in
December and bring back to the January Panel.

ACTION: One Borough Group views and details to be reported back at the next Panel

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 9.20 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o,

12



b ANNUAL SERVICE REPORT

& Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead Contract
: Report for 1 January - 31 December 2018

Prepared by Legacy Leisure

Working in Partnership

LeisureCentre.com tgeioaiony  ((LegacyLeisure ‘%*ﬂm NHEA






CONTENTS

1.0

2.0

3.0
31

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

4.0
41

4.2
4.3

5.0
51

5.2
5.3

6.0
61

7.0

Introduction

Executive Summary

Availability & Service
Opening Hours

[...]
 the 10S (Institute
of Swimming)

2. CPD - programme delivery to current
swim teachers

3. Swim England Level 1 & 2 teaching
courses

4. Rowing

5. Badminton, Squash

Further increase recycling provision at the
leisure centres. Review of triad charges and
identifying ways of working smarter.
Reviewing of new technologies as they
emerge in the marketplace. Triad aierts set
up for winter 2017/18 to enable managers
to take action to reduce usage during these
periods to reduce demand on National
Grid. Legacy is committed to reducing use
of single use plastics. In 2018, a number

of initiatives were completed across the
Centres. This is being continually reviewed
as part of our commitment.

nide

On going development of the safeguarding
children, vulnerable adults, enhanced
further with EDUCARE Legacy Leisure’s -
elLearning safeguarding module purchased
by Legacy Leisure for its staff.

Development of the Modern
Apprenticeship scheme to create career
pathways in the leisure centres.

Capital investment to improve and upgrade
facilities and equipment in general via
partnership with RBWM

Development of online training with
Human Focus that utilises an online video
based training system to ensure a higher
consistency and quality of staff training.

Further partnership working with key
external stakeholders i.e. National
Governing Bodies, youth services, primary
care trusts, police and care facilities

Development of marketing material to
promote and create greater awareness
of the leisure centres’ services and
implementation of social media as

a marketing platform.

Working in partnership with the dual use
schools to reduce energy consumption.
Continue to monitor trends within the
industry.

Jil

| AT THE




6.0 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE

6.1 Customer Usage

Legacy Leisure remains committed to reducing its carbon footprint and reinforcing and
improving its EMAS 14001 Accreditation. Throughout the year there has been
implementation and development on a number of key objectives:

[...]
anleaze, Maidenhead, SL6 8AW
1 01628 685 333

{ARLOW ROAD COMMUNITY CENTRE
- Marlow Road, Maidenhead, SL6 7YR
1 01628 685333

VINDSOR LEISURE CENTRE
lewer Mead, Stovell Road, Windsor, SL4 5JB
: 01753 778 577

‘inted on recycled paper. 28




Agenda Iltem 6

WORK PROGRAMME- COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

DIRECTORS Andy Jeffs(Executive Director), Duncan Sharkey(Managing Director)

LINK OFFICERS & David Scott, Ben Smith, Hilary Hall, Rachel Kinniburgh, Angela Gallacher

HEADS OF SERVICES

MEETING: 28t JANUARY 2020

ITEM

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Annual Scrutiny Report- Draft

Chairman & Lead Officers

Budget Report

Lead Officers & Finance

SportsAble Annual Report

David Scott,
Head of Communities

Parkwood Leisure- Annual Report (including Windsor Leisure
Centre update)

Kevin Mist,
Community Project Lead

Q2 Performance Update Report

Rachel Kinniburgh,
Strategy and Performance Team
Leader

Braywick Leisure Centre Update

David Scott,

Head of Communities
Kevin Mist,

Community Project Lead

Parks and Open Spaces Update Report ( including traveller
hardening measures & new initiatives)

Ben Smith,
Head of Commissioning

Desborough Suite redevelopment Proposal Report

Barbara Richardson,
MD of RBWM property Company

Singular Use Plastics Report

TBC

Museum Services Update Report Suzie Parr,

Museum and Arts Team Leader
Norden Farm Annual Report - 2018/19 Suzie Parr,

Museum and Arts Team Leader
Community Safety Partnership (including Police and Crime David Scott,
Commissioner’s grant & processes) Update Head of Communities
Work Programme Panel clerk

TASK AND FINISH

TBC

MEETING: 20t APRIL 2020

ITEM

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Annual Scrutiny Report ( Final version for approval and
submission to Full Council)

Chairman & Lead Officers

Q3 Performance Update Report

Rachel Kinniburgh,
Strategy and Performance Team

Leader
Old Court Update Report Suzie Parr,

Museum and Arts Team Leader
Singular Use Plastics Update Report BC
Braywick Leisure Centre Update David Scott,

Head of Communities; Kevin Mist,
Community Project Lead

29



SportsAble 2019 Annual Report

David Scott,
Head of Communities

Work Programme

Panel clerk

TASK AND FINISH

TBC

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

ITEM

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

30




	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 PARKWOOD LEISURE - ANNUAL SERVICE REPORT
	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), John Bowden (Vice-Chairman),
Gurpreet Bhangra, Clive Baskerville, Helen Price, Beer and Lenton

Also in attendance: Mark Camp-Overy, Andrew Kennedy and Paul Nangle all from
Parkwood Leisure

Officers: Shilpa Manek, Kevin Mist and David Scott

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting, especially the three representatives from
Parkwood Leisure.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Parish Councillor Pat McDonald.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Bateson declared a personal interest as she is a trustee at Charters School
Community Recreation Centre Trust, which oversees the operation of Charter Leisure Centre
by Parkwood Leisure. However her position was as an outside body representative appointed
by the Council.

Councillor Price declared a personal interest as she is a member of Windsor Leisure Centre.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the previous meeting on 5 September
2019 were a true and accurate record of the meeting after adding the three Parish
Councillors to the attendance, and adding that Councillor Baskerville had submitted the
question that Councillor Bowden had asked at the Panel and correcting Councillor
Davey's name.

PARKWOOD LEISURE - ANNUAL SERVICE REPORT

David Scott, Head of Communities, introduced the report and informed members what each
set of information was. David Scott informed the Panel that the current format of the report
was how it had been done in the last few years. However, if Panel members felt that they
would prefer another format in order to be able to scrutinize the performance of Parkwood
Leisure better, Officers would work with the operators to develop a new format.

Councillor Price informed the Panel that she had concerns about the process and strongly felt
that it needed to be tightened up. Councillor Price was concerned that that the previous
meeting where Parkwood Leisure had presented the Annual Service Report, no information
had been provided to the Panel before the meeting. The leaflet distributed by Parkwood
Leisure was tabled and the presentation was one that could not be added to the website.



Councillor Price felt that this gave Panel Members no knowledge of knowing what the agenda
item would consist of.

Councillor Price requested that all presentations given at all meetings should be in a format
that the public could see on our website and could be downloaded.

David Scott informed the Panel that the Managing Director, who was present at the June
meeting has asked for a front sheet explanation for each item on an agenda that does not
have a report, going forward. That would include items that were being covered as
presentations and verbal updates/reports.

Councillor Price suggested that since the work of the leisure centres directly linked to one of
the borough's strategic priorities, it would be easier to measure if all the objectives were
responded to on how the operators were meeting them.

David Scott informed the Panel that there were more than one strategic priorities that the
operators met but the format could definitely be looked at.

Councillor Price suggested that it would be useful to find out and see in the report of the
overall population in an area, how many were members and how many were users. It would
be interesting to see who was using the facilities. It would also be useful to see what facilities
each centre offered.

The Lead Member, Councillor Rayner informed the Panel that operators/providers were
always at the Panels ready to answer questions or supply answers after the meetings.

Councillor Price felt it would be more useful to pre ask any questions so that the
operators/providers could come prepared with answers, very similar to how the Chief
Constables presentation was carried out. David Scott confirmed that we could do this as best
as we could in the future.

Kevin Mist informed the Panel that they did not have to wait for meetings to ask questions.
Members could approach him at any time if they wanted to ask questions.

ACTION: Kevin Mist to provide Panel members a summary list of all leisure centres with
what facilities they offered and times of opening.

The Chairman suggested that all Panel members visited each leisure centre before the
January meeting, announced or unannounced.

Councillor Baskerville took the opportunity to ask some questions to the operators. They were
as follows:

How were the GP referrals going? Mark Camp-Overy informed the Panel that this had
increase to 488 and had a stable growth. The leisure centres had an intake every six weeks.
The operators were working very closely with surgeries directly.

With SMILE, were the users benefitting? Mark Camp-Overy informed the Panel that SMILE
was very successful at the leisure centres and the program was definitely benefitting its users.

Kevin Mist informed the Panel that the bullet points in the report were all the points the
borough had put in the contract that the operators had to maintain.

Parish Councillor Lenton asked what the security was like for the young people in the leisure
centre environment. Parish Councillor Lenton was reassured that there was a strict
safeguarding policy in place, the duty managers were trained, the ratios of adults to children
was strictly adhered to. The car parks were managed like all other car parks in the borough.
There were plenty of seen and unseen CCTV cameras in place and there was always a



presence of someone in a high vis jacket around. It had been proven that this deterred crime.

Mark Camp-Overy informed the Panel that the trained staff at the Magnet had recently saved
a person's life, and thus was one of many.

Parish Councillor Beer asked the officers about the Thames Valley Athletics Centre and what
had happened to it. Kevin Mist informed the Panel that it still existed and was still operating
with a Trustee from each of, the College, RBWM and Slough.

ACTION : A report to be presented to the Panel at a future meeting on TVAC to provide
an update.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel discussed the work programme and agreed that there were too many items for the
next meeting so an additional meeting would be useful.

A meeting was suggested to the Panel for the 17 or 18 February 2020.
ACTION: Panel Members to confirm their availability for the two dates suggested.

The work programme was altered slightly to show the changes from the discussion.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... .ot



